
1

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Tel: 01884 234209

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Mid Devon District Council

Community Policy Development Group
Tuesday, 20 August 2019 at 2.15 pm
Exe Room, Phoenix House, Tiverton

Next ordinary meeting
Tuesday, 8 October 2019 at 2.15 pm

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded

Membership
Cllr W Burke
Cllr Mrs C P Daw
Cllr J M Downes
Cllr Mrs I Hill
Cllr B Holdman
Cllr E G  Luxton
Cllr Miss J Norton
Cllr C R Slade
Cllr Mrs M E Squires
A G E N D A

Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place

1  Apologies and Substitute Members  
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any).

2  Declarations of Interest under the Code of Conduct  
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest, 
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this 
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest.

3  Public Question Time  
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto.

Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

4  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10)
Members to consider whether to approve the Minutes of the meetings 
held on 25th June 2019. 

The committee is reminded that only those Members present at the 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


2

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Tel: 01884 234209

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

previous meeting should vote and, in doing so, should be influenced 
only by seeking to ensure that the minutes are an accurate record

5  Chairmans Announcements  
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make.

6  Cabinet Member for Community Wellbeing  (Pages 11 - 14)
To receive a report of the Cabinet Member for Community Wellbeing on 
areas within his remit.

7  Performance & Risk  (Pages 15 - 24)
To provide members with any update on performance against the 
corporate plan and local service targets for 2019/2020 as well as 
providing an update on the key business risks.

Note: The Leisure performance reports are restricted.

8  CCTV Annual Update  (Pages 25 - 58)
To update Members on the Town Centre CCTV system and operational 
overview from the Group Manager for Corporate Property and 
Commercial Assets

9  CTF Fund Summary 2018-2019  (Pages 59 - 66)
To receive a report on the Communities Together Fund for 2018-2019 
from the Group Manager for Growth, Economy and Delivery

10  Regulation of Investigatory Powers  (Pages 67 - 90)
To receive the annual review of Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
Policy from the Director of Corporate Affairs and Business 
Transformation.

11  Public Health Update  
To receive an overview of the Public Health Department and how this 
relates to the work of the Policy Development Group from the Group 
Manager for Public Health and Regulatory Services

12  Identification of Items for the Next Meeting  
Please note the following items have been identified for future meetings:

Single Equalities Policy and Equality Objective
Air Quality Action Plan Update
Financial Monitoring
Community Safety Partnership
Strategic Grants and Service Level Agreement Programme 2020-2023
Training Opportunities

Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes.  There should be no discussion 
on the items raised.

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


3

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Tel: 01884 234209

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Stephen Walford
Chief Executive

Monday, 12 August 2019

Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening. 

Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting.

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access the first floor of the building is available from the main 
ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are also 
available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the meeting to allow the 
public to ask questions.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or

If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large 
print) please contact Carole Oliphant on:
Tel: 01884 234209
E-Mail: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk

Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms.

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Community Policy Development Group – 25 June 2019 1

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 25 June 2019 at 2.15 pm

Present 
Councillors

W Burke, J M Downes, Mrs I Hill, 
E G  Luxton, C R Slade, Mrs M E Squires, 
L J Cruwys and B A Moore

Apologies
Councillor(s) Mrs C P Daw, B Holdman and Miss J Norton

Also Present
Councillor(s) R J Chesterton and D J Knowles

Also Present
Officer(s): Andrew Jarrett (Deputy Chief Executive (S151)), Kathryn 

Tebbey (Group Manager for Legal Services and Monitoring 
Officer), Simon Newcombe (Group Manager for Public 
Health and Regulatory Services), Catherine Yandle (Group 
Manager for Performance, Governance and Data Security), 
Rob Fish (Principal Accountant), Corinne Parnall (Leisure 
Manager - Health & Fitness) and Sally Gabriel (Member 
Services Manager)

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL IN THE CHAIR) 

RESOLVED that Cllr C R Slade be elected Chairman for the municipal year 2019-
2020.

2 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN (00-01-32) 

RESOLVED that Cllr B Holdman (in his absence) be elected Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee for the municipal year 2019/20.

3 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (00-02-33) 

Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs C P Daw who was substituted by Cllr B A 
Moore and from Cllr B Holdman who was substituted by Cllr L J Cruwys.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 

Cllrs Mrs I Hill and B A Moore declared personal interests with regard to Item 9 (6 
Month Leisure Update) as they held Zest Cards.

5 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no members of the public present.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Community Policy Development Group – 25 June 2019 2

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

Due to the new administration, the minutes of the previous meetings were noted.

7 CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman thanked the Group for electing him as Chairman and following the 
recent press release with regard to food inspection congratulated the Environmental 
Health Team for their hard work.

8 GRANT FUNDED AGENCY 

Alison Padfield (Manager) from CHAT (Churches Housing Action Team) gave an 
overview by way of presentation on the work of the organisation. She explained that 
the organisation had been established for 24 years, had a team of 10 staff with 20 
volunteers and worked across the whole of Mid Devon.  She outlined the areas that 
the organisation focussed on which was primarily tenancy support, housing advice 
and debt and money advice.  

Em
[...]
y and/or its people, these will be permitted if both approval by the individual 
and unanimous agreement between the Cabinet Member with delegated authority for 
the service and appropriate Ward members is received.

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Note  *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.

11 REVENUE AND OUTTURN REPORT (1-01-09) 

The Group had before it and NOTED a *report of the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) 
presenting the Revenue and Capital Outturn report for 2018/19.  He outlined the 
contents of the report informing the meeting of the following highlights

 The final monitoring report presented to the Group prior to the election had 
predicted an end of year deficit of £65k for the General Fund. However, the 
final position had improved by £84k meaning that the General Fund for 
2018/19 would finish with an underspend of £19k

 In year financial monitoring throughout 2018/19 had been very accurate.
 It had been possible to set aside funds to Earmarked Reserves where needed.
 The recommendation to the Cabinet to carry forward circa £12m from the 

2018/19 capital programme to fund schemes in the years to come. In addition 
to this the recommendation to transfer to earmarked reserves £459k which 
had been unspent.

 The positive position of the HRA which showed a saving of £613k and  the 
transfer of the same to earmarked reserves.

 The Collection Fund and how effective the Revenues section had been in 
collecting Council Tax and NNDR during extremely challenging economic 
times

 Market Walk and Fore Street shops in Tiverton. There had been a number of 
voids throughout the year but in December 2018 every unit in Market Walk 
had been occupied although overall rents had been lower.

The Principal Accountant provided detailed information of the outturn for the specific 
budgets under the remit of the Group highlighting the major variances within the 
report.

Consideration was given to:

 The underspend on the Capital Programme and which projects had slipped 
and when they would be progressed

 Funding for the Garden Village
 Remittances received via Planning S106 agreements.
 Whether variances could be depicted minus the additional windfalls so that a 

clearer picture could be identified

Page 8



Community Policy Development Group – 25 June 2019 5

Note  *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.

12 PERFORMANCE & RISK (1-29-24) 

The Group had before it and NOTED a *report of the Group Manager for 
Performance, Governance and Data Security regarding the Outturn performance 
against the corporate plan and local service targets for 2018/2019.

The officer outlined the contents of the report highlighting the total refurbishment of 
the fitness studio at Lords Meadow, the completion of the trim trail at Amory Park, the 
compliance with food safety law, the announcement by Gigaclear regarding the delay 
in delivering superfast broadband across Devon and the digital inclusion work that 
had commenced.

Consideration was given to:

 The record number of food inspections that had taken
 With regard to scores on the doors, over 96% of food establishments were 

good or very good.
 The on-going risk of cyber security

Note:  *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.

13 START TIME OF MEETINGS (1-38-04) 

It was agreed that the Group would continue to meet at 2.15pm for the remainder of 
the municipal year.

14 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (1-39-00) 

There were additional items proposed to the work programme.

(The meeting ended at 3.55 pm) CHAIRMAN

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1

COMMUNITY PDG   
20 August 2019

UPDATE REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY PDG

Cabinet Member: Cllr Dennis Knows
Responsible Officer: Various

Reason for the report: to update members on progress within those services that 
fall within the community portfolio.

Strategic Grants:

 The Council continues to fund a small number of community organis
[...]
introduce rolling 6-monthly disclosure and barring checks (DBS)

 Our work on regulating our taxi providers including vehicle checks recently 
received positive media recognition locally

 Licensing officers successfully completed mandatory animal premises inspection 
qualifications under new, enhanced animal licensing regime

Community Team (environmental protection only)

 Recently concluded joint-working with Public Health England regarding a long 
running ‘prejudicial to health’ investigation in the Templeton area

 Successfully completed annual Air Quality report for Defra and making key 
progress on delivery of measures in the Air Quality Action Plan for Crediton and 
Cullompton

 Introduced new noise app for the public to record evidence and submit complaint 
information via their smartphones

 Recently reported to Scrutiny Committee on a the positive delivery of our 
Community Safety Partnership Action Plan for 18-19 and looking ahead at new 
duties for the partnership to produce a joint violent crime strategy

Page 13



4

Service lead level

 Completed a key emergency planning exercise to test the effectiveness of the 
MDDC Recovery Plan in the event of a major incident

 Successfully gained accreditation in investigative practice through completion of 
an Advanced Professional Certificate in Investigative Practice (APCIP)

 Introduced a new, comprehensive Operations Directorate Enforcement Policy 
underpinning the majority of the enforcement work undertaken by MDDC

Police and Crime Panel

I attended the police and crime panel at Plymouth, on the14th June 2019. Which 
discussed the yearly report by Alison Hernandez, and afterwards had a small 
meeting to arrange a programme of items to be debated over the next year.
 
I laid before the committee the subject of police on our streets and the opening of 
local police stations.

As and when this is debated, I will report back.

Cllr Dennis Knowles
Cabinet Member for Community Wellbeing

Page 14



M
[...]
w of their activities and can assist when planning warrants or 
operations.

4.2 During this reporting period there have been authorised requests from the 
CCTV operator relating to a traffic incident for insurance purposes, a number 
of serious assaults, some including weapons, a rape, and a missing person 
incident, that was captured on the cameras.

4.3 Regular phone calls are received by members of the community asking for 
footage relating to damage to their vehicles but these are then routed via the 
Police and their insurance company. The CCTV operator will review the 
information required and will release CCTV images in accordance with data 
protection requirements.  

Page 27



CCTV ANNUAL UPDATE 
V6

4

4.4 It is not easy to identify how many cases go to court where CCTV footage has 
been requested by the police as it is not always possible to get the information 
from the CPS or the courts. However if the CCTV Operator has witnessed any 
incidents in ‘live view’ he will provide a statement to the police at the same 
time as providing the footage. In these cases we may get notification of the 
case results directly from the court. 

5.0 Stakeholders

5.1 Mid Devon continues to liaise with other agencies that have an interest in the 
town CCTV system. This includes the police, Town Council and local traders.

5.2 At the Environmental Policy Group meeting on Tuesday 6 August 2019 the 
Group Manager for Corporate Property and Commercial Assets received a 
public question regarding mobile CCTV units following reports of Anti-Social 
Behaviour and littering at the West Exe Recreational ground. The costs of 
providing mobile CCTV units would be circa £4k for one unit. There would 
there be an ongoing cost of circa £1.8k per annum for 4G air time. There is an 
option for a free trial. There is no budget planned for mobile CCTV mobile 
units in the 2020/21 budget.  

6.0 Financial 

6.1 The operation budget for the Tiverton Town Centre CCTV system in the 
2019/20 financial year is £8,310 with an annual contribution from Tiverton 
Town Council of £6k.  

7.0 Conclusion 

7.1 The cameras in the town are proving their worth against crime and identifying 
local criminal activity, however this has been on the increase and a number of 
traders are concerned about crime prevention particularly in Gold Street, 
Tiverton. 

7.2 The Property Services team will conduct an assessment to ensure that the 
Council is operating its CCTV system in accordance with the latest 
Information Commissioners Office (ICO) guidance and to update existing 
procedures to determine how the CCTV system is used in practice

7.3 The Council will be liaising with Police Representatives to review procedures 
on time allocation for when the services of the CCTV operator is required. 

7.4    The Property Services team will also investigate if our CCTV systems could 
assist with environmental enforcement investigations such as fly tipping.

Contact for more Information:  Andrew Busby, Group Manager for Corporate 
Property and Commercial Assets. Email: abusby@middevon.gov.uk Telephone:  
01884 234948

Circulation of the Report: Cllr Simon Clist, Leadership Team. 
List of Background Papers: None.  

Page 28

mailto:abusby@middevon.gov.uk


adopted 1

EDPB Plenary meeting, 09-10 July 2019

Guidelines 3/2019 on processing of personal data
through video devices

Version for public consultation

Adopted on 10 July 2019

Page 29



adopted 2

Table of contents

1 Introduction..................................................................................................................................... 4

2 Scope of application ........................................................................................................................ 5

2.1 Personal Data .......................................................................................................................... 5

2.2 Application of the Law Enforcement Directive, LED (EU2016/680) ......
[...]
http://ec.europa.eu/newsroom/Article29/item-detail.cfm?item_id=611236

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



MDDC Report CTF SUMMARY OF SPEND 2018/19
V2

1

COMMUNITY WELL BEING PDG

20TH AUGUST 2019
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING, ECONOMY AND REGENERATION

COMMUNITIES TOGETHER FUND SUMMARY OF SPEND AND OVERVIEW OF 
CHANGES TO LOCAL FUNDING SCHEMES

Cabinet Member Cllr Dennis Knowles
Responsible Officer Mrs Jenny Clifford, Head of Planning, Economy and 

Regeneration

Reason for Report: To provide Members with a summary of spend for the 
Communities Together Fund (2018/19) and to inform them of the closure of the 
funding scheme for 2019/20.

RECOMMENDATION(S): That the report is noted.

Relationship to Corporate Plan: The report relates to Aim 1 of the Community 
Priority ‘Support local communities to retain and develop their local facilities and 
services’. 

Financial Implications: The Council contributed £0.10 per elector, amounting to 
£6,788 for the financial year 2018/19 based on the February 2018 electoral register.  
Mid Devon District Council administered the scheme on behalf of Devon County 
Council. The amount of time needed to respond to enquiries, receive and process 
applications, convene meetings of the County Committee and process payments has 
amounted to at least 20 days of officer time per year.

Legal Implications: Failure to have an efficient and effective process in place for 
administering the Communities Together Fund could result in legal challenge and 
adverse publicity for the Council.

Risk Assessment: Failure to have an efficient and effective process in place for 
administering the Communities Together Fund and other similar funding schemes 
could result in legal challenge and adverse publicity for the Council.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 In 2012 the County Council and District Councils created a joint grant 
programme, called the Town and Parish (TAP) Fund. The aim of the fund was 
to encourage towns and parishes to work toge
[...]
 Devon County Council announced the decision to discontinue 
the Communities Together Fund in the 2019/20 financial year.  Instead, they 
are administering three separate funding schemes:

 Crowdfund Devon (Extra funding for Devon) Further details are on the 
Crowdfunder website: https://welcome.crowdfunder.co.uk/crowdfund-
devon/

 Doing What Matters (Community Grants Fund) featuring an 
intervention rate of 75% (25% match required) - offering one-off grants of 
between £5k to £20k to successful community project applicants: 
https://www.devon.gov.uk/economy/business-support/doing-what-matters-
communities-grants-fund/ 

 Making the Connection grant fund - deploying one-off grants of up to 
£300 with no match funding required: 
https://www.devon.gov.uk/communities/making-the-connection-grant

Contact for more Information: Zoë Lentell, Growth and Regeneration Officer ext 4298

Circulation of the Report: 

List of Background Papers:
Appendix A: Summary of Decisions Round 1, 2018/19 by County Ward
Appendix B: Summary of Decisions Round 2, 2018/19 by County Ward

Page 61

https://welcome.crowdfunder.co.uk/crowdfund-devon/
https://welcome.crowdfunder.co.uk/crowdfund-devon/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/communities/making-the-connection-grant
https://www.devon.gov.uk/communities/making-the-connection-grant


This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITIES TOGETHER FUND: SUMMARY OF DECISIONS
2018/19 ROUND 1 FUNDING (DEADLINE 30 SEPTEMBER 2018)

CREDITON
REF LEAD APPLICANT PROJECT PARISH £ REQUESTED DECISION £APPROVED NOTES
R1-18/19-10 CREDITON METHODIST CHURCH CREDITON REPAIR CAFÉ CREDITON 970.00£                 FUND in FULL 970.00£                      
R1-18/19-13 CREDITON TOWN COUNCIL TRAFFIC CONES FOR COMMUNITY EVENTS CREDITON 363.00£                 FUND in FULL 363.00£                      

TOTAL REQUESTED 1,333.00£              BUDGET AVAILABLE 5,548.95£                   
TOTAL AWARDED 1,333.00£                   
CARRY FORWARD 4,215.95£                   

C
[...]
 and Uffculme 8,951.67

TOTAL BUDGET 55,525.49 TOTAL AWARDED 55,525.49
REMAINING BALANCE 0.00

COMMUNITIES TOGETHER FUND: SUMMARY OF DECISIONS

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



RIPA policy and procedures 2019
V1

1

COMMUNITY PDG   
20 AUGUST 2019

REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (RIPA) POLICY AND 
PROCEDURES 2019

Cabinet Member(s): Cllr Nikki Woollatt, Cabinet Member for the Working 
Environment and Support Services

Responsible Officer: Director of Corporate Affairs and Business 
Transformation

Reason for Report: to undertake the annual review of the Council’s 
existing RIPA policy; to inform Members of the use of RIPA powers by the 
Council; to consider whether officers should draft a policy on covert 
surveillance for non-RIPA cases; and to inform Members of the intention to roll 
out training to officers on the monitoring of information online such as social 
media posts 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

(1)  that it is recommended to Cabinet to approve the revised RIPA Policy, 
including the new Annex 1 on social media/internet research; 

(2)  that officers draft a policy on covert surveillance for non-RIPA cases to 
be submitted for approval; and

(3) to note that the contents of the Report, including the fact that the 
Council has not used its powers under RIPA since March 2014 and that 
training will be given to officers on monitoring of information posted 
online, such as social media posts.   

Financial Implications: None directly arising, other than officer time

Legal Implications: As set out in the policy and this report 

Risk Assessment: Adopting and complying with a RIPA Policy will minimise any 
risk to the Council of acting unlawfully 

Equality Impact Assessment: No equality issues directly arising from this report

Relationship to Corporate Plan: Statutory guidance requires elected members to 
review the Council’s use of RIPA and approve the RIPA policy at least once a year-
therefore these requirements need to be complied with 
[...]
l and RIPA authorisation must be obtained 
before use

Covert Facebook accounts and similar covert social media accounts

Use of such covert accounts requires RIPA authorisation.  Even with RIPA 
authorisation use of such covert accounts may be judged to be unlawful 
because the companies’ terms and conditions do not allow such covert 
accounts.  RIPA authorisation is not in itself sufficient to permit in law 
breaching a company’s terms and conditions. Advice must be sought from the 
Co-ordinating Officer.

Procedures/instructions

Senior managers may issue instructions and procedure notes to provide 
further safeguards in using OSIR

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Cabinet Member for Community Wellbeing
	7 Performance & Risk
	Community PDG Performance Appendix 1
	Community PDG Risk Management Appendix 2
	Risk Matrix Appendix 3
	Community PDG Performance Appendix 4 CONFIDENTIAL

	8 CCTV Annual Update
	CCTV Annex A - edpb_guidelines

	9 CTF Fund Summary 2018-2019
	Committee Report Appendix A Round 1
	Committee Report Appendix A Round 2

	10 Regulation of Investigatory Powers
	Appendix 1 to RIPA Report 2019
	Appendix 2 to RIPA Report 2019 (policy)




Minutes of the meeting


Community Policy Development Group – 20 August 2019 6

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 20 August 2019 at 2.15 pm

Present 
Councillors C R Slade (Chairman)

W Burke, L J Cruwys, Mrs C P Daw, 
Mrs I Hill, B Holdman, E G  Luxton, 
Miss J Norton and Mrs M E Squires

Apologies
Councillor(s) J M Downes

Also Present
Councillor(s) D J Knowles and R M Deed

Also Present
Officer(s): Andrew Pritchard (Director of Operations), Andrew Busby 

(Group Manager for Corporate Property and Commercial 
Assets), Catherine Yandle (Group Manager for 
Performance, Governance and Data Security), Simon 
Newcombe (Group Manager for Public Health and 
Regulatory Services), Jeremy Pritchard (Team Leader - 
Commercial Team), Philip Langdon (Solicitor), Zoe Lentell 
(Growth and Regeneration Officer) and Carole Oliphant 
(Member Services Officer)

15 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (00.00.36) 

Apologies were received from Cllr J Downes who was substituted by Cllr L Cruwys.

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (00.00.47) 

There were no declarations made.

17 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (00.01.02) 

Members of the public present did not ask any questions. 

18 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00.01.24) 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 25th June 2019 were approved as a correct 
record and SIGNED by the Chairman.

19 CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS (00.02.08) 

The Chairman informed the Group of the opening of the new High-tech indoor cycle 
studio at the Exe Valley Leisure Centre.



Community Policy Development Group – 20 August 2019 7

20 MEETING MANAGEMENT (00.02.51) 

The Chairman indicated that he intended (with the Groups approval) to take agenda 
item number 9 (CTF Fund Summary 2018-2019) as the next item of business.

21 CTF FUND SUMMARY 2018-2019 (00.03.06) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a *report of the Head of Planning, Economy 
and Regeneration presented by the Growth and Regeneration Officer who explained 
that the Communities Together Fund had been closed for 2019/2020.

She explained that the fund was administered by MDDC on behalf of Devon County 
Council (DCC) with a 10% contribution from MDDC. In March 2019, DCC announced 
its decision to discontinue the Communities Together Fund and introduced the 
following alternatives:

 Crowdfund Devon (Extra Funding for Devon)

 Doing What Matters (Community Grants Fund)

 Making the Connection

The Chairman encouraged all Members present to actively promote the new 
schemes to Parish Councils within their wards.

NOTE: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes.

22 CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY WELLBEING (00.04.55) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a *report of the Cabinet Member for 
Community Well-Being who outlined the contents of his report and stated that since 
becoming Cabinet Member it had been a steep learning curve.

He highlighted the key points of the report including:

 Strategic Grants
 ICT Services – Desktop operating systems upgraded to Windows 10
 Land Charges – New burdens funding available
 Leisure – 100% response rate for Facebook and SWIMTAG remains popular
 Public Health – Record number of food inspections
 Introduction of a noise app and a key emergency planning exercise

He explained to the Group that he had attended the Police and Crime Panel in 
Plymouth and had highlighted to the Panel the issues of the numbers of police on the 
streets and the opening of local police stations to the public. In response to direct 
requests from Members he confirmed that he would raise the issues of rural crime, 
county lines and the large area’s that Mid Devon Police had to cover at the next 
meeting of the Panel.

In response to a question about the Air Quality Report, the Director of Operations 
confirmed that the Council had a statutory duty to produce plans in areas where air 
quality standards had been breached. Crediton and Cullompton had breached the 



Community Policy Development Group – 20 August 2019 8

prescribed limits but Tiverton had not which was the reason that there was no plan 
produced for Tiverton. The Group Manager for Public Health and Regulatory 
Services highlighted that a detailed update report on the Air Quality Action Plan 
covering Crediton and Cullompton was planned for the next PDG meeting.

NOTE: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes.

23 PERFORMANCE & RISK (00.17.42) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, the Performance and Risk *report from the 
Group Manager for Performance Governance and Data Security who stated that this 
was the first report detailing the 2019/2020 performance.

She explained to Members that the reports could be adjusted to accommodate 
additional performance measures if these were requested by the Group.

NOTE: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes.

24 CCTV ANNUAL UPDATE (00.20.23) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, an update *report and an action plan detailed 
in section 7 of the report on the Tiverton Town Centre CCTV System presented by 
the Group Manager for Corporate Property and Commercial Assets.

He outlined the contents of the report and informed the Group that there were 
currently 26 cameras in Tiverton town centre and when the system was upgraded in 
2016 partners, including the police, had been asked to comment on the location of 
the cameras.

He explained that at the Environment PDG on 6th August a public question had been 
received regarding the viability of installing mobile CCTV cameras that could be used 
for enforcement purposes, specifically littering in West Exe Recreational Ground, 
Tiverton. He explained that the cost of providing one unit would be in the region of 
£4k but there was a possibility of a free trial.

The Director of Operations explained that arranging the free trial of a mobile camera 
was something that could be achieved quite quickly but the Council would first need 
to ensure that it had a Policy on the deployment of such cameras that was compliant 
with data protection legislation and the latest guidance. He explained that the Council 
was not able to install cameras in public parks where children played without a robust 
Policy in place and it would need to investigate how any footage obtained could be 
used for environmental enforcement purposes.  

The Group discussed the ongoing issues at West Exe Recreational Ground in 
Tiverton and AGREED that a Use of CCTV policy, detailing the governance around 
the use of mobile cameras in practice, and compliance to the latest guidance should 
be developed. The Group AGREED that the development of a Policy and an update 
to procedures should be added to the Groups work programme and be presented to 
the Group for consideration at a future meeting.

In response to a question regarding the provision of CCTV in Crediton and 
Cullompton the Group Manager for Corporate Property and Commercial Assets 



Community Policy Development Group – 20 August 2019 9

explained that they could consider this as part of the assessment of the current 
CCTV provision that the Property Services team were due to conduct. The Leader of 
the Council explained that it would be critical that all parties in Crediton and 
Cullompton that would benefit from additional CCTV should contribute to the cost of 
systems.

NOTE: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes.

25 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS (00.33.27) 

The Group received the annual *review of Regulation of Investigatory Powers from 
the Director of Corporate Affairs and Business Transformation presented by the RIPA 
Co-ordinating Officer.

There were no issues or queries raised by Members and therefore:

It was resolved 

(1)To RECOMMEND to the Cabinet to approve the reviewed Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers procedure the revised RIPA policy including the new annex on 
social media/internet research.
(2) that officers draft a policy on covert surveillance for non-RIPA cases to be 
submitted for approval and
(3) to note the contents of the Report 

(Proposed by the Chairman).

NOTE: *Review previously circulated and attached to the minutes.

26 PUBLIC HEALTH UPDATE (00.35.29) 

The Group received a presentation from the Group Manager for Public Health and 
Regulatory Services outlining the remit of the Public Health Service that was relevant 
to the Community PDG. This included: 

 An overview of the service with a range of statutory functions

 The gross budget for the service and the number of staff with a breakdown of 
revenue and capital expenditure relevant to the PDG

 Food inspections  - Which premises were require registration and inspection 
and BREXIT implications around approved premises and food imports/exports

 93% of food premises in Mid Devon were broadly compliant

 A record number of food interventions in 2018/2019

 Food Hygiene Rating Scheme – 96% rated good or very good. It was not 
mandatory to display the scores in England



Community Policy Development Group – 20 August 2019 10

 Infectious Disease Notifications – The team received about 120 instances per 
annum

 Health & Safety Inspections- Looking for controls in place to prevent accidents 
and near misses

 Private Water Supplies –The majority were single domestic premises but also 
a number of larger domestic and commercial supplies required risk 
assessment

 Air Quality Management – The need to adopt an air quality management plan 
in areas which breached standards of air quality

 Emergency Planning – Included the requirement to have response and 
recovery plans and conduct training exercises

 Community safety – Includes the Community Safety Partnership and anti-
social behaviour

 Other duties including land contamination, unsanitary premises, pest control 
and hoarding

 Support to other service areas including public health burials, corporate risk 
work and corporate health and safety

The Group had a discussion about the Food Hygiene Rating Scheme and expressed 
a concern that high performing premises that required less frequent inspections could 
see their standards slip but it not be investigated for a long period of time.

27 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (01.21.22) 

No additional items were identified

(The meeting ended at 3.37 pm) CHAIRMAN


